RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent r nd Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Petent and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
AVECIA LIMITED Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation - England and Wales Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	STAHL UK LIMITED 35 Granby Street Loughborough, Leicester LE11 3 DU England Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-England and Wales
Assignment	Domestic representative is attached: Additional name(s) & address(as) attached? Yes No
4. (A.) Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers atta	4. (B.) Trademark Registration No.(s) 2555199 2366557 ched?
5. Correspondence should be mailed to: VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB 150 East 42nd Street New York, New York 10017	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFT 3.41):
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
of the original document. VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM Name of Person Signing	Signature Signature Merch 18, 2007 Signature Drite mprising cover sheet, attachments and documents:

TRADEMARK

700072894

REEL: 002814 FRAME: 0882

ECOZOL U.S.A. HS/1029129 OFFICE STATES

Mark: ECOZOL

REVOCATION

Registration No.: 2555199

AND

Serial No.:

NEW POWER OF ATTORNEY

Class(es):

Owner: Stahl UK Limited

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Abelman, Frayne & Schwab, whose postal address is 150 East 42nd Street, New York, New York 10017, U.S.A. is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby revokes all previous Powers of Attorney and hereby appoints jointly and severally, with full power of substitution, the power of appointment of an associate attorney and the power of revocation

LAWRENCE E. ABELMAN JEFFREY A. SCHWAB NORMAN \$, BEIER VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM PETER J. LYNFIELD ALAN J. HARTNICK CARIDAD PIÑEIRO SCORDATO JULIANNE ABELMAN JONATHAN W. GUMPORT MARSHA G. AJHAR

members of the Bar of the State of New York, whose address is

ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB
150 East 42nd Street
New York, New York 10017 U.S.A.

to transact business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with our trademarks, applications therefor, and registrations which have or will issue thereon.

By W.H. Vaskovich, Director

Date: 10 November 2003

DURAZOL U.S.A. HS/1029129

Mark: DURAZOL

REVOCATION

Registration No.: 2366557

AND

Serial No.:

NEW POWER OF ATTORNEY

Class(es):

Owner: Stahl UK Limited

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Abelman, Frayne & Schwab, whose postal address is 150 East 42nd Street, New York, New York 10017, U.S.A. is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby revokes all previous Powers of Attorney and hereby appoints jointly . and severally, with full power of substitution, the power of appointment of an associate attorney and the power of revocation

> LAWRENCE E. ABELMAN JEFFREY A. ŞÇHWAB NORMAN S. BEIER VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM PETER J. LYNFIELD

ALAN J. HARTNICK CARIDAD PIÑEIRO SCORDATO JULIANNE ABELMAN JONATHAN W. GUMPORT MARSHA G. AJHAR

members of the Bar of the State of New York, whose address is

ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB 150 East 42nd Street New York, New York 10017 U.S.A.

to transact business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with our trademarks, applications therefor, and registrations which have or will issue thereon.

Ву<u>w</u>н

Date: 10 NOVEMBER

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

by

AVECIA LIMITED

in favour of

STAHL UK LIMITED

This ASSIGNMENT is made the 15 day of Decomber 2003

BETWEEN:

- (1) AVECIA LIMITED, a company registered in England and Wales (Company Number 3730853) whose registered office is at Hexagon House, Blackley, Manchester, M9 8ZS ("the Assignor"); and
- (2) STAHL UK LIMITED, a company registered in England and Wales (Company Number 3784458) whose registered office is at 35 Granby Street, Loughborough, Leicester, LE11 3DU ("the Assignee").

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of certain registered trademarks and is entitled to the benefit of certain trademark applications.
- (B) The Assignor has assigned the said registered trademarks and trademark applications to Assignee and the Assignee and Assignor now wish to enter into this reduced version of the original assignment and include goodwill symbolised by the trademarks and trademark applications for the purposes of recordation of the assignment at the relevant patent offices on the terms and conditions hereof.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Definitions

1.1 In this Assignment the following terms shall have the following meanings unless the context otherwise requires:

"the Applications" means the trademark applications listed in Schedule

"the Registered Trademarks" means the registered trademarks listed in Schedule 1;

"the Trademarks" means the Registered Trademarks and the Applications or any one of them.

- 1.2 In this Assignment unless the context otherwise requires:
 - 1.2.1 references to the singular include the plural and vice versa;
 - 1.2.2 references to Clauses and the Schedule are to clauses and the schedule to this Assignment;
 - 1.2.3 headings to Clauses and Schedules are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Assignment.

2. Assignment

In consideration of the payment of 1615 (one thousand six hundred and fifteen) Euros per trademark and trademark application within the Trademarks (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor), the Assignor agrees to sell and does hereby assign to the Assignee:

222

2

- 2.1 its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and its entire right, title and interest in and to the goodwill as symbolized by the Trademarks (but no other goodwill); and
- 2.2 all rights and powers arising from or attaching to its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks including, without limitation, the benefit of the Applications, with the intent that when the Applications are granted the registrations (and the right to institute and maintain proceedings for infringement or wrongful use of the Trademarks or for passing off whether occurring prior to the date hereof or hereafter) will vest in the Assignee; and
- 2.3 the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain registered trademark protection throughout the world in respect of the Trademarks, to the intent that the grant of any protection thereon will be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.

3. No Warranties

For the avoidance of doubt this Agreement to assign gives no warranties and makes no representations in relation to the Trademarks whatsoever, including, without limitation, as to its title to them, or as to the Assignee's use of them, including as to infringement of third party rights and any warranties, terms, representations or conditions which may have been otherwise implied by law, statute or otherwise into this Assignment relating to the Trademarks or otherwise are hereby expressly excluded.

4. Further Assurance

- Pending the registration of the Assignee as proprietor of the Registered Trademarks and the Applications, the Assignor will lend its name to any proceedings for infringement which the Assignee may require to be brought against any person wrongfully using the said trademarks or any of them, the Assignee indemnifying the Assignor in respect of any costs or other liability arising out of such proceedings.
- 4.2 The Assignor shall from time to time on being reasonably required to do so by the Assignee and at the expense of the Assignee (save for the expense of Assignors time involved in executing) execute such assignments, documents and forms as may be reasonably required to record the rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder in the relevant trademark registers.

5. Proper Law

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed these presents at the end of the Schedules on the date and year first above written.

i grand da in

3

SCHEDULE 1

The Registered Trademarks

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION NO	CLASS(es)	RENEWAL DATE
DURAZOL	U.S.A	2366557	02	11/07/2010
ECOZOL	U.S.A	2555199	02	02/04/2012

SCHEDULE 2

The Trademark Applications

TRADEMARK	STATUS	APPLICATION NO	CLASS(es)	RENEWAL DATE

4

EXECUTED for and on behalf of Avecia Limited.

Signature

JOHN MAMALL

Name

ANTHORISCO ATTORNEY

Position

EXECUTED for and on behalf of Stahl UK Limited

Signature

F. Policky

Name

Drescribe

Position